The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 3 – 2014

A By-law to authorize the execution of Lease Agreements between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Ontario Realty Corporation regarding Court Room Facilities within the Town of Red Lake and the City of Kenora to be used for Provincial Offences Court

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a License Extension and Amending Lease Agreements with the Ontario Realty Corporation for Court Room facilities to carry on the business of the Provincial Offences Act administration within the Town of Red Lake and the City of Kenora; and

Whereas at a meeting of a Committee of the Whole held January 14, 2014 it was recommended to Council to authorize a further five year term to said lease agreements;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Lease Agreements with the Ontario Realty Corporation for the use of Court Room space for Provincial Offences Court held in the Town of Red Lake and the City of Kenora, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the license agreements attached to this By-law, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 2. That these agreements be in effect for a five (5) year period from January 1, 2014 until the expiration of December 31, 2018.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 21 day of January, 2014 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 21 day of January, 2014

The Corporation of the City of Kend	ora:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor	
Heather Lajeunesse, Deputy Cl	erk